

**CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND
RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)**

A. Parties and Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The 1951 Treaty of Peace	2
2. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT, JAPAN IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN UNITED STATES COURTS ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	9
A. Background Of U.S. Sovereign Immunity Practice	9
B. The FSIA's Exceptions Should Not Be Applied Retroactively To Provide For The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Where Jurisdiction Would Not Have Been Exercised At The Time Of the Challenged Conduct	11
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Come Within Any Of The FSIA's Exceptions	20
1. <u>Implied Waiver</u>	20
2. <u>Commercial Activity</u>	22
II. IN LIGHT OF THE 1951 TREATY OF PEACE WITH JAPAN, PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS MAY NOT BE PURSUED IN U.S. COURTS	24
CONCLUSION	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</u> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	9, 10
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	27
* <u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	29
<u>Carl Marks & Co., Inc. v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</u> , 841 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.)	15
<u>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Cruz v. United States</u> , 2002 WL 2001967, 5-6 (N.D. Cal. August 23, 2002)	15, 18
<u>Garb v. Republic of Poland</u> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 16 (E.D.N.Y.)	13, 15
<u>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</u> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	13
* <u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	11, 13, 16, 17, 20
* <u>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr</u> , 121 S. Ct. 2271 (2001))	12-21
<u>Jackson v. People's Republic of China</u> , 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986)	15, 18
<u>Joo v. Japan</u> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001)	7, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Kolovrat v. Oregon</u> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	27
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11, 16
<u>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</u> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<u>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<u>New York and Cuba Mail Steamship Co. v. Republic of Korea</u> , 132 F. Supp. 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1955)	19
* <u>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	passim
<u>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	22, 24
<u>Ex parte Republic of Peru</u> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	13
<u>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
* <u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	11, 22
<u>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<u>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</u> , 457 U.S. 178 (1982)	26
<u>The Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	27
<u>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Fadden</u> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	9
* <u>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</u> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	9-13, 17
<u>In re World War II Japanese Forced Labor Litigation</u> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	25

Statutes:

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 27

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583,
90 Stat. 2891 (1976) codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330,
1602, et seq. passim

28 U.S.C. § 1332 18, 19

Treaties:

Treaty of Peace with Japan, 3 U.S.T. 3169 (1951) . . . passim

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) 14, 19

S. Exec. Rep. No. 82-2 (1952) 2

Foreign Legislation:

Singapore: State Immunity Act, 1979 16

Canada: State Immunity Act, 1982 16

United Kingdom: State Immunity Act, 1978 16

Australia: Foreign States Immunities Act, 1985 16

Foreign Treaties:

Treaty of Peace Between the Republic of China and Japan,
138 U.N.T.S. 3 (1952) 5

Agreement on the Settlement of Problems Concerning Property
and Claims and on Economic Co-operation Between Japan
and the Republic of Korea, 583 U.N.T.S. 173 (1965) . . . 6

Treaty of Peace and Friendship between China and Japan,
1225 U.N.T.S. 257 (1978) 6

Miscellaneous:

North Korea Admits It Abducted Japanese, Washington Post,
September 18, 2002 7

The Law and Procedure of the International Court of
Justice, G. Fitzmaurice, XXX British Yearbook of
International Law, 5 (1953) 30

CASE SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON DECEMBER 10, 2002
